

No. 11-556

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

MAETTA VANCE,

Petitioner,

v.

BALL STATE UNIVERSITY

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SCOTT E. SHOCKLEY

Counsel of Record

LESTER H. COHEN

SHAWN A. NEAL

DEFUR VORAN LLP

400 South Walnut Street

Muncie, IN 47305

(765) 288-3651

sshockley@defur.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Decisions Below.....	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	19
I. THE ASSERTED CIRCUIT CONFLICT DOES NOT NECESSITATE REVIEW.....	21
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S CONCLUSION THAT DAVIS WAS NOT A SUPERVISOR DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE DECISION OF ANY OTHER CIRCUIT.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	30
ADDENDUM	
Staff List for Dining Personnel.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bailey v. USF Holland, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	4, 5, 6, 29
<i>Dawson v. Entek International</i> , 630 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Erickson v. Wisconsin Department of Corrections</i> , 469 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	4, 5, 6, 28
<i>Hall v. Gus Construction Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 1010 (8th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	4
<i>Hathaway v. Runyon</i> , 132 F.3d 1214 (8th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Henderson v. Simmons Foods, Inc.</i> , 217 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Joens v. John Morrell & Co.</i> , 354 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2004)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mack v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 326 F.3d 116 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1016 (2003).....	22, 24, 26, 27
<i>McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004)	24, 28
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	4
<i>Mikels v. City of Durham</i> , 183 F.3d 323 (4th Cir. 1999)	27, 28
<i>Moore v. Kuka Welding Systems + Robot Corp.</i> , 171 F.3d 1073 (6th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Noviello v. City of Boston</i> , 398 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	4
<i>Perry v. Harris Chernin, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Smith v. City of Oklahoma City</i> , 64 F. App'x 122 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 948 (2003)	27
<i>Southerland v. Sycamore Community School District Board of Education</i> , 125 F. App'x 14 (6th Cir. 2004).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tutman v. WBBM-TV, Inc./CBS, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 1044 (7th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Whitten v. Fred’s, Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2010)	24, 25, 27
<i>Wyninger v. New Venture Gear, Inc.</i> , 361 F.3d 965 (7th Cir. 2004)	6

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq</i>	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	4
